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November 11, 2004

Board of Directors
Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board
Colfax, Louisiana

We have compiled the accompanying balance sheet of Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent
Defender Board as of June 30, 2004, and the related statements of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balance for the cighteen month period then ended, and the accompanying
supplementary information, contained in the schedule of per diem paid to board members, which is
presented only for supplementary analysis purposes, in accordance with Statements on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements and supplementary
schedules information that is the representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed
the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form
of assurance on them.

In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we
have issued a report dated November 11, 2004, on the results of our agreed-upon procedures.

Ao, Wosin g e

ROZIER, HARRINGTON, & Mc¢cKAY
Certified Public Accountants



THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD
Combined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account Groups

June 30, 2004

Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Accounts Receivable (Net of Allowance for Doubtful Accounts)

Total Assets

Liabilities and Fund Eguity:
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable

Payroll Taxes Accrued and Withheld

Total Liabilities

Fund Equity:
Unreserved Fund Balance

Total Fund Equity

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity

See the accompanying accounfants’ report.
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Governmental
Fund Type
General Fund

$ 9,114

5,462

3 14576
$ -

525

525

14,051

14,051

$ 14,576



THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Governmental Fund Types
For the Eighteen Month Period Ended June 30, 2004

Revenues:
Court Costs and Fees

Fees from Indigents
State DAF Funds
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures:
Salaries and Benefits

Professional Services
Other

Total Expenditures
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures
Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

Fund Balance at End of Year

See the accompanying accountants’ report.
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General Fund

$ 71,491
5,355

14,934

190

91,970

3,876
83,195
2,464

89,535

2,435

11,616

$ 14,051




THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
For the Eighteen Month Period Ended June 30, 2004

Variance
Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable}

Revenues:
Court Costs and Fees $ 70,400 $ 71,491 $ 1,091
Fees from Indigents 5,410 5,355 {55)
State DAF Funds 14,934 14,934 -
Other Revenues - 190 190
Total Revenues 90,744 91,970 1,226
Expenditures:
Salaries and Benefits 4,024 3,876 148
Professional Services 107,003 83,195 23,808
Other 2,770 2,464 306
Total Expenditures 113,797 89,535 24,262
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over Expenditures (23,053) 2,435 25,488
Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 11,616 11,616 -
Fund Balance at End of Year (11,437 14,051 25,488

See the accompanying accountants' report.
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Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Period Ended June 30, 2004

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent Defender Board was established under the laws of the
State of Louisiana in order to provide legal representation for indigent people involved in criminal
proceedings. The Board receives fees and other costs, which are assessed from persons participating
in the judicial process. The Board may also receive fees from indigent defendants, whenever the
District Judge determines that fees of this nature are appropriate. The Board is governed by three (3)
members who are appointed by the District Court. The Board Members serve without compensation.

The accompanying policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles for governmental
units.

Financial Reporting Entity

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 14 established criteria for
determining which component units should be considered part of the financial reporting entity. The
basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is financial
accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial
accountability. This criteria includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and
a) The ability of the reporting entity to impose its will on that organization and/or

b) The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or
impose specific financial burdens on the reporting entity.

2. Organizations for which the reporting entity does not appoint a voting majority but are
fiscally dependent on the reporting entity.

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misleading if
data of the organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the
relationship.

Based on the critenia presented above, the Board is a component of the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Court. The accompanying financial statements present information only on the fund and account
groups maintained by the Board and do not present information of the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District,
the general government service provided by that governmental unit, or other governmental units that
comprise the financial reporting entity.



Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Period Ended June 30, 2004

Fund Accountin

The accounts of the Board are organized on the basis of funds, which consist of a single general
fund. The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Board. It is used to account for all financial
resources.

Basis Of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the accounts
and reported in the financial statements, Basis of accounting refates to the timing of the measurements
made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.

All governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Their
revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available as net current assets. Revenues are
considered available if the revenue is collected within 60 days of the year-end. Expenditures are
generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related fund liability is
incurred. Inventories of supplies are considered immaterial and are not recorded.

Use Of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Budgets
Budgets are adopted prior to the beginning of each year using the generally accepted basis of
accounting. Furthermore, budgets are amended in the manner prescribed by state law.

Cash And Cash Equivalents:

Amounts reported as cash and cash equivalents include all cash on hand, cash in bank accounts,
certificates of deposit and highly liquid investments.

Compensated Absences:

Personnel policy adopted by the Board does not allow employees to carryover material amounts of
vested leave. As a result, no provision for compensated absences is included in the accompanying
financial statements.

Encumbrance Accounting:

Purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments to engage in future expenditures are referred to as
encumbrances. Since encumbrances do not represent liabilities or current expenditures, encumbrances
are not reported in the accompanying financial statements.



Thirty-Fifth Judicial District

Indigent Defender Board

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Period Ended June 30, 2004

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits must be
secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market
value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on
deposit with the fiscal agent. These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a

holding or custodial bank that is motually acceptable to both parties.

At June 30, 2004, the Board’s entire collected bank balance was fully secured from risk by federal deposit

insurance.

NOTE 3 — ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts receivable at June 30, 2004 are summarized as follows:

Fees assessed from indigent defendants $ 79,159
Due from the Grant Parish Sheriff’s Office 5,462
Total accounts receivable 84,621
Allowance for doubtful accounts {(79,159)
Accounts receivable net of allowance for doubtful $ 5,462

accounts

.7~



THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD

Schedule of Per Diem Paid to Board Members
For the Period Ended June 30, 2004

For the period ended June 30, 2004, members of the governing board served without
compensation.

See the Accompanying Accountants’ Report
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ROZIER, HARRINGTON & MCKAY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

14y7 PETERMAN DRIVE # ALEXANDRIA, LOUISIANA 71301

JOHN 8. ROZIER, IV, CPA MAILING ADDRESS
M. DALE HARRINGTON, CPA Post OFFICE Box 12178
MARK 8. MCKAY, CPA ALEXANORIA, LOUISIANA 71315-2178
LEE W. WiLLIS, CPA TELEPHONE (318) 442-1608
STEVEN E. KIMBALL, CPA TELECOPIER (318) 487-2027
November 11, 2004

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON
APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

Board of Directors
Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board
Colfax, Louisiana

We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana Government Audit Guide and enumerated
below, which were agreed to by the management of the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent Defender
Board and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, solely to assist the users in evaluating
management's assertions about the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent Defender Board's compliance
with certain laws and regulations during the period ended June 30, 2004, included in the Louisiana
Attestation Questionnaire. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance
with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency
of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of the report. Consequently, we
make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the
purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

PuBLIC BIb LAW
1. Select all expenditures made during the year for material and supplies exceeding $7,500, or

public works exceeding $100,000, and determine whether such purchases were made in
accordance with LSA-RS 38:2211-2251 (the public bid law).

There were no expenditures made during the year for materials and supplies exceeding $7,500
and no expenditures were made for public works exceeding 3100,000.

CODE OF ETHICS FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

2. Obtain from management a list of the immediate family members of each board member as
defined by LSA-RS 42:1101-1124 {the code of ethics), and a list of outside business interests of
all board members and employees, as well as their immediate families.

~Mambars-~
Amarican Ingtitute of Certified Public Accountants ¢ Society of Louisiane, CPAs
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Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board
November 11, 2004

- — - — _________— __— __— ___________——_____——_____— — |

Management provided us with the required list including the noted information.

Obtain from management a listing of all employees paid during the period under examination.
Management provided us with all payroll records.

Determine whether any of those employees included in the records obtained from management
in agreed-upon procedure (3) were also included on the listing obtained from management in
agreed-upon procedure (2) as immediate family members.

None of the employees included on the list of employees provided by management in agreed-

upon procedure (3) appeared on the reports provided by management in agreed-upon
procedure (2).

BUDGETING

5.

Obtained a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.
Management provided us with a copy of the budget.
Trace the budget adoption and amendments to the minute book.

We traced the adoption of the original budget to the minutes of a meeting held on December 17,
2002 which indicated that the budget was unanimously adopted by the Governing Board of the
Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent Defender Board.

We traced the adoption of an amended budget to the minutes of a meeting held on August, 2,
2004, which indicated that the budget was unanimously adopted by the Governing Board of the
Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent Defender Board.

Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and
expenditures to determine if actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by 5 % or
more or if actual expenditures exceed budgeted amounts by 5% or more,

We compared the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and
expenditures. Unfavorable variances did not exceed five percent (5%).

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

8.

Randomly select six disbursements made during the period under examination and:

(a}trace payments to supporting documentation as to proper amount and payee.

-10-



Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board
November 11, 2004

We examined supporting documentation for each of the six selected disbursements and found
that payment was for the proper amount and made 1o the correct payee.

(b) determine if payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger
account.

All of the payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.
{c) determine whether payments received approval from proper authorities.

Inspection of documentation supporting each of the six selected disbursements indicated that
each check was signed by the Secretary/Treasurer and the Chief Indigent Defender. No further
approval was required.

MEETINGS
9. Examine evidence indicating that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book were
posted or advertised as required by LSA-RS 42:1 through 42:12 (the open meetings law).

The Indigent Defender Board is only required to post a notice of each meeting and the
accompanying agenda on the door of the meeting facility. Although management has asserted
that such documents were properly posted, we could not find any evidence supporting such
assertion.

10.  Examine bank deposits for the period under examination and determine whether any such
deposits appear to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

We inspected the cash receipts journal for the period under examination and noted no deposits
which appeared to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

ADVANCES AND BONUSES

11.  Examine payroll records and minutes for the year to determine whether any payments have been
made to employees, which may constitute bonuses, advance, or gifts.

We inspected payroll records for the period and noted no instances, which would indicate
payments to employees, which would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.

We were not engaged to, and did not, perform an examination, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion on management's assertions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

-11-



Thirty-Fifth Judicial District
Indigent Defender Board

Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would
have been reported to you.

This report is intended solety for the use of management of the Thirty-Fifth Judicial District Indigent
Defender Board and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, and should not be used by those who
have not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their
purposes. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

Zgw; /,éx%, /»}47 4

ROZIER, HARRINGTON & MCKAY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
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THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD
MANAGEMENT’S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

For the Period Ended June 30, 2004

SECTION
COMPILATION REPORT

N/A — No findings of this nature were reported. | Response — N/A

SECTIONII
ATTESTATION REPORT

2004-1, Budgets are required to be amended | Response — This matter will be corrected for the
before the year ends; however, the current | vear ended June 30, 2005.
budget was amended August 2, 2004.

SECTION III
MANAGEMENT LETTER

N/A — No findings of this nature were reported. | Response — N/A

-13-




THIRTY-FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT INDIGENT DEFENDER BOARD
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

SECTION I
COMPILATION REPORT

N/A —No findings of this nature were reported.

Response — N/A

SECTION I
ATTESTATION REPORT

N/A — No findings of this nature were reported.

Response — N/A

SECTION III
MANAGEMENT LETTER

N/A ~ No findings of this nature were reported.

Response — N/A

14-




LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2004

Appendix



LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
(For Attestation Engagements of Govermment)

{Date Transmitted)

Rozier, Harrington & McKay
Post Office Box 12178
Alexandria, Louisiana 71315

In connection with your compilation of our financial statements as of June 30, 2004 and for the year then
ended, and as required by Louislana Revised Statute 24:513 and the Louisiana Govemmental Audit
Guide, we make the following representations to you. \We accept full responsibility for our compliance
with the following laws and regufation and the internal controis over compiiance with such laws and
reguiations. We have evatuated our compliance with the following laws and regulations prior to making
these representations.

These representations are based on the information available to us as of the date transmitted as
presented above.

Public Bid Law
it is true that we have complied with the public bid law, LSA-RS Tille 38:2212, and, where applicable, the
reguigtions of the Division of Administration, State Purchasing Office..
Yesv] No[ ]
Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees
1t is true that no employees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service,
loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of LSA-RS 42:1101-1124.
Yes |/} Noji )
It is true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the governing authority, or the chief

executive of the governmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after April 1, 1980,
under circumstances that would constitute a violation of LSA-RS 42:1119,
Yes [ Jf No{ 1

Budgeting

We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Government Budget Act (LSA-RS
39:1301-14) or the budget requirements of LSA-RS 39:34.
Yes [‘/f No[ ]

LOUISIANA GOVERNMENT AUDIT GUIDE



Accounting and Reporting

Ali non-exempt govemmental records are available as a public record and have been retained for at
least three years, as required by LSA-RS 44:1, 44:7, 44:31, and 44:38. /
Yes[v] Nol ]

We have filed our annual financial statements in accordance with LSA-RS 24:514, 33:463, and/or 39:92,

as applicable.
Yes[/]No{ |

We have had our financial statements audited or compiled in accordance with LSA-RS 24:513.
Yes[ INo| ]

Meetings

We have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in RS 42:1 through 42:12.
Yes[+] No[ ]

Debt

it is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for S0 days or less 10 make purchases
in the ordinary course of administration, nor have we entered into any lease-purchase agreements,
without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Articie Vi1, Section 8 of the 1974
Louisiana Constitution, Article VI, Section 33 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, and LSA-RS
39:1410.60-1410.65.

Yes[vi No[ ]

Advances and Bonuses

It is true we have not advanced wages or salaries to employees or paid bonuses in violation of Article
VI, Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, LSA-RS 14:138, and AG opinion 79-7260.
Yes[v] No| ]

We have disclosed to you alf known noncompliance of the foregoing laws and reguiations, as wejl as any
contradictions to the foregoing representations. We have made available to you documentation relating
to the foregoing laws and regulations.

We have provided you with any communications from regulatory agencies or other sources conceming
any possibie noncompliance with the foregoing laws and regulations, including any communications
received between the end of the period under examination and the issuance of this report. We
ackrowl ur responsibility to disclose to you any known noncompliance which may occur
subseq the i of your report.

Chief Indigent Defender. l \ ‘l 30[ 04 Date
f / 78 ) Treasurer, 1 ljj A0 []J’N Date

LOUISIANA GOVERNMENT AUDIT GUIDE



